

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary August 11th, 2020 www.conwayarkansas.gov

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Chuck Clawson, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

Ordinance Passed

O-20-43 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$550,000 for the remodel of the new Conway Municipal Building located at 1111 Main Street. *Vote 8-0*

Resolutions Passed:

- R-20-62 Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector place a lien against property located at 602 Fifth Avenue for expenses incurred by the City. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-63 Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector place a lien against various property at 2215 Cedar Oaks for expenses incurred by the City. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-64 Resolution approving a lease agreement in the yearly amount of \$67,400 with the United States Postal Service for the Downtown Conway Unit. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-65 Resolution to oppose the reallocation of Faulkner County road tax revenue. *Vote 7-0-1 w/ Alderman Ledbetter abstaining.*

Other Actions:

- Approved July 28th, 2020 City Council minutes. Vote 8-0
- Approved Maintenance agreement between the City of Conway and the developer for the detention pond located in Matthews Meadow. *Vote 8-0*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, August 25th, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the City of Conway Facebook Live & YouTube channel . It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>felicia.rogers@conwayarkansas.gov</u>